Shark BitesShark Bites
NEWSLETTERNEWSLETTER
SouthPointe  School
As we begin October, I want to thank you for your patience and support during this time of uncertainty.
As you may be aware, the Alberta Teachers’ Association (ATA) announced its members voted against
the latest contract offer from the province. As such, ATA members across Alberta—including all
teachers from Elk Island Public Schools—plan to initiate a strike involving a complete withdrawal of
services starting on Oct. 6, 2025. As a result, EIPS has no choice but to close schools as of October 6.

Hot Lunch Info
How to Order Hot Lunch:
1.Create an account (or log in) at spschool.hotlunches.net
2.Add your child(ren) and update their new teacher info
3.Place your order and pay online with PayPal (guest checkout available)
4.  Unpaid orders will be automatically cancelled after the deadline
If Your Child is Sick:
Call the school office to make arrangements.
No refunds are given for absences on hot lunch days.
Need to Cancel or Make Changes?
 You can edit or cancel your order before the deadline.
 ✔️ Refunds for cancelled orders are added as a credit for future use.
 ❌ No changes or cancellations after the deadline.
**Orders must be placed by Thursday at noon the week before hot lunch is
served.
Hot Lunch Helpers Needed – We’d Love
Your Help!
Our Hot Lunch Program is a big hit with students (and
staff!) — but we can’t do it without our amazing
volunteers! If you’re a parent, grandparent, or
caregiver with a bit of time to spare, we’d love to have
you join us.
We’re looking for help during the following dates:
 👉 October 22, 23 & 24
 👉 November 26, 27 & 28
It’s a fun way to connect with the school community, see the kids' smiling faces,
and be part of something special. If you’re available to lend a hand, please email
Amanda, our Hot Lunch Coordinator, at spschoolhotlunch@gmail.com.
Thank you for helping make this program a success!
REMINDER:
Please still send
SNACKS on Hot
Lunch Day
Tim Hortons & Papa John's – October 22, 23 & 24
Order deadline: Thursday, October 16 @ Noon
Don’t forget to update your child’s grade and teacher when
ordering to ensure correct delivery!
October Hot Lunch
With the upcoming strike, hot lunch plans may change. PleaseWith the upcoming strike, hot lunch plans may change. Please
check check our websiteour website for the latest updates. for the latest updates.
With the upcoming strike, hot lunch plans may change. Please
check our website for the latest updates.
Community
 Resources
Financial Support Resources
1. Alberta Supports – Income Support
-24/7 emergency income assistance and
guidance on provincial benefits.
📞 1-877-644-9992
2. Fort Saskatchewan Families First Society
-Offers home visitation, parenting support,
and advocacy for families with children.
📞 780-998-5595 ext. 221
3. Fort Saskatchewan Food Bank
-Provides emergency food hampers to
individuals and families in need.
📞 780-998-4099
4. Heartland Community Hospice –
Community Pantry
-Provides pantry items and support for those
facing food insecurity.
📞 780-589-2222
5. NeighbourLink Fort Saskatchewan
-Offers food hampers, clothing, and
household items to those in crisis.
📞 780-912-2157
Additional Support Resources
1. Family and Community Support Services
(FCSS) – Fort Saskatchewan